
PARTS CATALOG Cat No. 9569&, December. 1990 

700 UT 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM FOR 
SHORT-BED INTERLOCK STITCH MACHINE 
Y3- ~---·;t l''iiiiilf!-Sffl ~'t-i:J] IJ ~iii 

First edition: issued in June. 1987 W It& (1987"1' 6 I'HHr) 
Second edition: issued in March, 1989 lil=lt& (1989"1' 3/l§l:l'J) 
Third edition: issued in December. 1990 li\- It& (1990"!'12/l#l'J) 

PEGASUS® 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• ;: (J)J {- '/ 1J 7 o 7'lt, 19904'-1211 ~~~ (J)UT~it (W700) 

~:.i;:(J)~~-r·Cjl, L l '\!To 

it-:, im£7TM~I::ft~tLn•Q:i-'%~i. ,{_"/ 1JA~O) 

REF. KO.(~.~~· iil 'i-ff,. L l t • i i"" 

.40-4!j{l::l;t$U:I-%1' /f'·~?A'i'~CftL, $,';/,j:.~t~ 

lt-r· . .f(l)~M. 1';f;i;~·t"i.l(~~~=11~1!\~iT, 

•tm~'i'::i.!.X••t.J.::"< t. ~l.;t, ,£·1?-tm>.ii'.l'~·t~lt~~Jl.,r, 

L""C<f.!~Po 

'd:i>, ..:_(7),{-·:;"l]?o:7'(7)~[;f(~l.;t~!li::J: 1). f-i!i" 
~<·~~tLQ..:.t~~~;t-t(l)~, ~l?~t~=T*< 
t:!~ 1.> 

I "'""' . 'l'IH\ I 
,j\li!!) m!lalll. 121 
ft k1i ~ 
tJ ,, - mt •......................... 
UT'E-7-
UT'E-7-I±fl~!!i:JI< 
1 './T' ·y 7 A 

2- 5 
6- 7 
8- 9 

10-11 

12-15 
16-17 
18-19 
20-21 

22-25 
26-27 
28-29 
30-31 
32-35 
40-41 

INTRODUCTION 
.This parts catalog covers the UT device (W700) manufactured 

from December, 1990. 

•on pages 2-29,each mechanism is arranged on facing pages, 
the first page containing the illustrations and the second 
page containing the data of the individual parts. 
The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the 
parts list 

• A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog 
for convenience. 

• When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY 
THE PART NUMBER. 

• This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is 
subject to change without notification. 

TABlE IF COOENTS 

I ELECTRIc TYPE I 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM Ill. 121 ······· 
TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM ··· 
THREAD WIPER MECHANISM · 
FOOT LIFTER · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

I PNEOMATI c TYPE I 
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM Ill. 121 
TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM ·········· 
THREAD WIPER MECHANISM & FOOT LIFTER · · 
FOOT LIFTER 

I PARTS FOR ELECTRIC OR PNEUMATIC TYPE I 

Page 

2- 5 
6- 7 
8- 9 

10-11 

12-15 
16-17 
18-19 
20-21 

THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM Ill. 121 ··· 22-25 
ACCESSORIES ············· ················· 26-27 
COVER · · · ··· · ···· ···· · ··· · ··· · · ·· · ··· · ···· · ··· · ·· ···· · ··· · 28-29 
UT MOTOR · 30-31 
UT MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS · ········ ··· · · 36-39 
PART NUMBER INDEX 40-41 

~1~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UTl 05-1 08,207,208 

I~ 

-2-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*tJJ ~J ~tm(l l THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM Ill 
(11:~i\:) !ELECTRIC TYPEl 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M!li! 4 -It 1'. (!; NAME QT. 

1 350053A91 ><:>.a(M.l KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1 
2 350135 "1'7'T'1 ~ BRACKET 1 
3 350014 vII- LEVER 1 
4 350013 1) / 'J LINK 1 
5 240132 l.!l!t WASHER 1 

6 7094 JJ!f;J- * ;; / M 5 SCREW 2 
7 350015 ll!l'l/><:>.a GUIDE 1 
8 7095 'f"'*"/M5X 6 SCREW 2 
9 350023 r><:>.a LOWER KNIFE HOLDER I 

10 7097 -'~"*"/M3X 2 . 8 SCREW 1 . 
11 350024 r><:>. LOWER KNIFE 1 
12 350025 ~., WASHER 1 
13 7031 -'~"*"/M2. 5 X 4 SCREW 2 
14 350131 .., '7 'T '1 1- BRACKET 1 
15 7039 .IIII.'*;;/M2. 5 X 6 SCREW 2 

16 350133 >11 II •J THREAD TAKEUP 1 
17 210585 l.!l!t WASHER 2 
18 7031 -'~"*"/M2. 5 X 4 SCREW 2 
19 350172 >1\il THREAD GUIDE 1 
20 7082 'f"*"/M4X 8 SCREW 1 

21 350016 J:><:>.a UPPER KNIFE LEVER 1 
22 350021-91 "1'77•11- (MI.) BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
23 7190 'f"*"/M3X3. 8 SCREW I 
24 240131 IE II II * SPRING 2 
25 350018-91 J:><;>. UPPER KNIFE 1 

26 350017 l.!l!t WASHER 1 
27 350019 llii:il* FLAT SPRING 1 
28 350020 .., '7 'T '1 1- BRACKET 1 
29 7098 .IIL*;;/M2. 5 X 8 SCREW 2 
30 350130 lfj[ 11 * FLAT SPRING 1 

31 210585 l.!l!t WASHER 2 
32 7078 'f"'*;;/M2. 5 X 3 SCREW 2 

-3-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-4-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. ill! {i, It lt 

I 811044-91 
2 750014-91 
3 760149 
4 760150 
5 7018 

6 750015 
7 4020 
8 9A2519 
9 747005 

10 747006 

II 7019 
12 350050 
13 7009 
14 350005-RA 
15 4518 

16 811048-91 
17 4531 
18 350008-91 
19 4500 
20 350011 

21 240130 
22 201665 
23 5084 
24 350012 
25 4808 

26 201665 
27 5084 
28 7094 
29 240062 
30 4820 

,g ft; 

~v/1"1'"(*1) 
9-o;;.-TJv;f.·1:7;:l. (*I) 
9-o;;.-TJv$•1:7;:<. 
:1: / ll - o;;. 7- lv ;f, '1 :7 ;:<. 
'f"t.:7/M4X6 

illl7-il(48i) 
'l"t.:7/M2. 5XI2 
f!;j!t( 
:l - }: 7' '1 :/ .:1. 

:J-f-:"7'"/:/.:Z. 

'l"t.:7/M4X8 
~'7'T'1~ 
'l"t.:7/M3X5 
~'7'T'1 ~(*I) 
'I" t. :7 / M 6 X I 0 

•Jv/11'" 
'I" t. :7 / M 5 X I 2 
~'7'T"1 ~ 
'!" t. 9 / M 5 X I 0 .. 
EE 1111 II t. 
'b7-
7\"*://C5X5. 5 
~?/~ 
>'d'li-"1 ~/M8 

"/J7-
7\/IJ::}:.://C5X5. 5 
l!t#t.:7/M5 
~lit 
t<1'l-T•1 ~/M5 

31 7088 U 7- '1 ~ / M 5 
32 742271-91 ~·~-I'" 

-5-

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM !21 
(ELECTRIC TYPEI 

NAME 

SOLENOID 
TERMINAL 
TERMINAL 
CAP 
SCREW 

ASSEMBLY 
BOX ASSEMBLY 
BOX 

TERMINAL BOARD 
SCREW 
INDICATION PLATE 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 

SOLENOID 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
SHAFT 

SPRING 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
CRANK 
NUT 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 
NUT 

NUT 
JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
2 
I 
2 
I 

2 
I 
2 
I 
3 

I 
3 
I 
3 
I 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT207 ,208 

~I 
1 . 

28 

28 

~ 
@ -T·.._;>:!t'\ 

'~ 

10 
11 \--_-f/'1 

-6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. fl! Iii II -1} 

I 350153 
2 4515 
3 350154 
4 4524 
5 350155 

6 4524 
7 350156 
8 7022 
9 4529 

10 4821 

II 350157 
12 350158 
13 7032 
14 350159 
15 350160 

16 7039 
17 350161 
18 350162 
19 7031 
20 7033 

21 350163 
22 7116 
23 350164 
24 350025 
25 7031 

26 811064-91 
27 748005 
28 7019 
29 350165-91 
30 350165 

31 4531 
32 210025 
33 350166-92 
34 350166 
35 4528 

36 350167 
37 4524 
38 350168 
39 350169 
40 350170 

41 350171 
42 5636 
43 211387 
44 3044 
45 5526 

46 253539 
47 5600 
70 350229 
71 7023 
72 4821 

-;1 7 'T 'Y 1-
~ * ~ / M 6 X 1 4 
-;1 7 'T 'Y I­
~:I:~/M4Xl0 
-;1 7 'T 'Y 1-

~ :1: ~ / M 4 X 1 0 
liii"J/><7.1!1 
~:I:~/M4X14 
~ * ~ / M 4 x 1 6 
7\~-t"J 1--/M4 

• 
mJJI!:;<;!, 
l!l~ 
~*~/M2. 5X6 
l!i/1:1: 
7,"'\-i:f-

lll*~/M2. 5X6 
l!i II * 
l!l~ 
~:I:~/M2, 5X4 
~*~/M2, 5X8 

><7.1!1 
~*~/M3X2, 9 
l!JII];<;!, 
l!l~ 
~*~/M2. 5X4 

'/V/11" 
"/" 1 0 ;..- 7 'I 'Y -;1 
~*~/M4X8 
v ,, -
V II - * j4; 

~:1:~/M5X12 
&illiJl:>< 
v!l-
v II - * !* 
~:I:~/M4Xl2 

-;1 7 'T 'Y I­
~*~/M4X10 
IJ :,... 7 
;1\il 
;11;1 

* :J 1) ~~ * 
llt#*~/CS 
;lllllrl' 
t;flj-t-•Yi-/CS 
.JI."/"•Yi-/C4 

EE Ill 11 * 
~*~/C3X5 
-;1 7 'T ., 1-
~ * ~ / M 4 X 1 6 
t;flj-t•y 1-/M4 

-7-

TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM 
!ELECTRIC TYPEl 

NAME 

BRACKET 
SCREN 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
NUT 

STATIONARY KNIFE 
SPACER 
SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SPACER 

SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SPACER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

KNIFE HOLDER 
SCREW 
MOVABLE KNIFE 
WASHER 
SCREW 

SOLENOID 
CLAMP 
SCREN 
LEVER 
LEVER 

SCREW 
CUSHION 
LEVER 
LEVER 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
LINK 
THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD GUIDE 

SPRING 
SCREW 
TENSION POST 
NUT 
NUT 

SPRING 
SCREN 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

QT. 

I 
2 
I 
3 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



® 

13 

®-----'-. 
~ 
®-~~ 
~~ 
~ 

-8-

UT105, 106 
UT305,306 

~~IJ)iJt~ 
OPTION 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . Ill! li It -It 

I 350062-91 
2 811063-91 
3 350031 
4 7019 
5 306553 

6 202522 
7 350026-92 
8 350026 
9 4577 

10 350027 

II 200555 
12 7009 
13 350028-91 
14 350058 
15 350034 

16 7008 
17 350059 
18 7183 
19 748005 
20 7019 

21 708004 
22 303010 
23 197 
24 4300 
25 4805 

26 204585 
27 4910 
28 742272-91 

41 f$ 

J:*tA1 (Ill) 
•JvJ11' 
"f?'J'•y ~ 

lJ!''/:;//M4X8 
*I'! 

J!:;<. 
;77:,.<;7(11!) 
;7?;..<;7 
fr.~l'f.JV 1--/M 5 X 8 
,1!!1 f;t ~ ;..-

J!:;<. 
'f'I:;//M3X5 
"f'7'T'Y ~(II!) 
~ tA 1 
1.!1!., 

'f'/:;//M3X4 
jjl!l * 
'f'l:;l/M2Xl. 7 
-T 1 0 ;..< ;7 '! 'Y "f 
'f'l:;l/M4X8 

~if;!.1•y'f(ll!) 
"f'7'T'Y ~(II!) 
"f?'T'Y ~ 
;';i'!'l:;l/M5X50 
t;i'!-T'Y~/M5 

-9-

THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE) 

NAME 

THREAD WIPER ASSEMBLY 
SOLENOID 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
GUIDE 

RING 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 
CRANK 
BOLT 
PIN 

RING 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
THREAD WIPER 
WASHER 

SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 
CLAMP 
SCREW 

KNEE SWITCH ASS. (MOMENTARY) 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
NUT 

WASHER 
SCREW 
JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
I 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT105, 107,207 

18 

231 )--__J 1 

24 

22 

8 

r---fn 

-10-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



¥1' I :II ?"lt« (tUi.J:t) FOOT LIFTER !ELECTRIC TYPEl 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M! i\ IHt 41 f$ NAME QT. 

1 306566A91 'Jv/1'F(a!l) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1 
2 4751 ;J(J~I-/M8 BOLT 2 
3 206337 !!lit WASHER 2 
4 4808 ft.'/IJ'T''I 1--/MS NUT 2 
5 306334 -j '7 'T '1 1- ( 1: ) BRACKET 1 

6 4515 lf*9/M6X14 SCREW 4 
7 748006 t- 1' 0 / 7 ') 'Y -J CLAMP 1 
8 4009-1 lf*9/C5X7. 5 SCREW 1 
9 303335 !!lit WASHER 1 

10 306339 EEIIII* SPRING 1 
' 

11 811017 'lv/1' F/jljiXjl'f SOLENOID 1 
12 306335 .., '7 'T '1 1- ( 1' ) BRACKET 1 
13 4515 lf*9/M6X14 SCREW 4 
14 306338 t-·y7J~ KNUCKLE 2 
15 306337 7,"/')/~1!/ PIN 2 

16 4806 t<l'lt-•1i-/M8 NUT 1 
17 306336 v Jl- LEVER 1 
18 742092 <PIII::J-F JUNCTION CORD 1 
19 306791 l!•y """ ( all ) PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1 
20 306793 I!'YI--;>/ ROD 1 

21 306792 Ill* CONNECTOR 1 
22 2022-4 ;;'; l'l * 9 / C 1 0 X 9 SCREW 1 
23 306795 I!'YI--;>/ (<f') 0'1 F PITMAN ROD 1 
24 201166 IIJI!/ PIN 2 

-11-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT305-308' 332 428 
UT407 ,408,427' 

1 

~··~ 
\") i 

~Jz~ 

.. -@ 
~···· 

23 24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*+JJ 1) IUJI( 1) 
(~!±it) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M! li It lJ 

1 350053A91 
2 350135 
3 350014 
4 350013 
5 240132 

6 7094 
7 350015 
8 7095 
9 350023 

10 7097 

11 350024 
12 350025 
13 7031 
14 350131 
15 7039 

16 350133 
17 210585 
18 7031 
19 350172 
20 7082 

21 350016 
22 350021-91 
23 7190 
24 240131 
25 350018-91 

26 350017 
27 350019 
28 350020 
29 7098 
30 350130 

31 210585 
32 7078 

~ ~ 

x7-e(&l 
:177'1 ~ 
L-' II -
I) / -7 
!!Ill: 

,Ill {;J" * :Y / M 5 
:CJ'J/;17-8 
'l"*::l/M5X6 
l'x7-e 
'i"*:I'/M3X2, 8 

"f;17, 
1!1111: 
'i"*:I'/M2. 5X4 
:177'1 ~ 
.1111.*:1'/M2, 5X6 

1/>. II IJ 
!!Ill: 
'I"*:I'/M2, 5X4 
/(>,;I 
'i"*::l/M4X8 

.tx7-e 
:177·1~(.U,) 
'I"*:I'/M3X3, 8 
E£ Iiiii * 
.tx7-

!!Ill: 
fill* 
:177'1 ~ 
.III.*:I'/M2, 5X8 
4if 11 * 
!!Ill: 
'I"*:I'/M2. 5X3 

-13-

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM 11 l 
!PNEUMATIC TYPEl 

NAME 

KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
LEVER 
LINK 
WASHER 

SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 
SCREW 

LOWER KNIFE 
WASHER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

THREAD TAKEUP 
WASHER 
SCREW 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 

UPPER KNIFE LEVER 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 
SPRING 
UPPER KNIFE 

WASHER 
FLAT SPRING 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
FLAT SPRING 

WASHER 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
I 
2 
I 
I 

1 
1 
2 
I 
2 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



co 

-14-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*+Jl 1) ll!l!«(2) 
(~l±:<t) 
REF. PART NO. 

NO. tllli. 'it 

I 350190-91 
2 750014-91 
3 760149 
4 760150 
5 7018 

6 750015 
7 4020 
8 9A2519 
9 747005 

10 747006 

II 7019 
12 350050 
13 7009 
14 350185 
15 562022-91 

16 4567 
17 601095 
18 527009 
19 600010 
20 600024 

21 600016 
22 513065 
23 350187 
24 601095 
25 350008-91 

26 350011 
27 350188 
28 350005-RA 
29 4561 
30 4518 

31 350186 
32 350012 
33 4808 
34 201665 
35 5084 

36 240062 
37 4820 
38 7088 
39 7094 
40 742271-91 

"' 'I " " - < a > 
:9-'<-t-J~;f:·177. {M!) 
:$1 - '< -r }~ ;t: '1 7 7. 
• / :$1 - '< -r }~ ;t: '1 7 7. 
'fl'*:;l/M4X6 

lii-Til{41i) 
'fl'*:;l/M2. 5Xl2 
:l!iiltf 
:J- F"'1·:t~.:z. 
::J - r ""1 ·:~ ~ .:z. 

'fl'*:;l/M4X8 
-;1 '7 'T '1 l­
'fl'*:;l/M3X5 
-;1 '7 'T '1 1-
aa'l!' 
'fl'*:;l/M3X40 

-~ 7.10-I':J/ 1-0-'7-
~;,.--;1 
~;,.--;! 

~;,.--;! 

:..-- I) :,.;- ~ -

-;1 '7 'T '1 1-

-~ -;1 '7 'T '1 1-

• 7.~-'t-
:I'?'T"J 1- {M!) 
'fl'*:;l/M5 
'fl'*:;l/M6Xl0 

:;; " 1' / 1-
7'7/7 
:t;f'j-t-•1 1-/M8 
'b7-
7\~*://C5X5, 5 

1!1!<11: 
:t;f'j-t-·1 1-/M 5 
U7-•11-/M5 
JJI f<t * :;; / M 5 
.Pa::~-1' 

-15-

THREAD TRIMMER ME'CHANISM 121 
!PNEUMATIC TYPE! 

NAME 

CYLINDER 
TERMINAL 
TERMINAL 
CAP 
SCREW 

COMPLETE 
BOX ASSEMBLY 
BOX 

TERMINAL BOARD 
SCREW 
INDICATION PLATE 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SOLENOID VALVE 

SCREW 
CONNECTOR 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
TUBE 
TUBE 

TUBE(4X6X750) 
CYLINDER 
BRACKET 
CONNECTOR 
BRACKET 

SHAFT 
SPACER 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
SCREW 
SCREW 

JOINT 
CRANK 
NUT 
COLLAR 
SCREW 

WASHER 
NUT 
NUT 
SCREW 
JUNCTION CORD 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

2 
I 
2 
I 
I 

2 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

I 
3 
I 
3 
3 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT427 ,428 

20 

~ 

35 

-16-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. &II Iii# lt 

I 350319 
2 350325 
3 7135 
4 4554 
5 350320 

6 350321 
7 350323 
8 350322 
9 350324 

10 7033 

II 513078-91 
12 513082 
13 350327 
14 527006 
15 350326 

16 7119 
17 350328 
18 350329 
19 4524 
20 167066 

21 4821 
22 562023A91 
23 601115 
24 601107 
25 300476 

26 4104 
27 4911 
28 601102 
29 600012 
30 600100 

31 600081 
32 748001 
33 7019 
34 748002 
35 742373-91 

36 257565A 

71/-b. 
lilJ)t;<;>; 
'f*'-'/M2 
J!:*'-'/M3X3 
;j; ~~ '.1 -

~·yjJ~ 

!E 118 II * 
;<;>;jiii.JO 

!E 118 tl. * 
'f*'-'/M2. 5X8 

.X. -p ~ IJ / ~ -
:/ IJ / ~-
:;, IJ :;.-- '.1 - ~ II 
,;~-I'::J::.--~o-'7-
Jiflb;<;>; 

Jll*'-'/M2X5 
"f '7 'T "I ~ 
"f '7 'T ·J ~ 
'f*'-'/M4X10 
1!1!1t 

'f * '-' / M 3 X 1 0 
**"'('f) /4. 1 
ll'l' 
'T::.-"1 
'T::.-"1 

'T::.-"1 
;- -( 0 :;.-- 'J ') ., "1 
'f*'-'/M4X8 
Jk. /I :;.-- I' 
'I'll:::!- I' 

;>;"1v•1'.1-

-17-

TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM 
(PNEUMATIC TYPEl 

NAME 

FRAME 
STATIONARY KNIFE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
HOLDER 

THREAD RETAINER 
SPRING 
KNIFE SUPPORT 
SPRING 
SCREW 

AIR CYLINDER 
CYLINDER 
CYLINDER TIP 
SPEED CONTROLLER 
MOVABLE KNIFE 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER 

NUT 
SOLENOID VALVE 
CONNECTOR 
JOINT 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
SCREW 
JOINT 
TUBE 
TUBE(4X6X400) 

TUBE 
CLAMP 
SCREW 
BAND 
JUNCTION CORD 

SPREADER 

QT. 

1 
1 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
I 
I 
2 
1 

I 
I 
I 
6 
6 

2 
I 
I 
2 
I 

2 
2 
1 
I 
I 

2 
2 
2 
5 
I 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT332 

@® 
@: \ 

-'-Hi-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1:.*~ 1' II« ("'"I-") 
¥P :di-TI!m ""-='"" 
REF. PART NO. 

NO. lll! /i.. -It 

1 350331-91 
2 350335 
3 350336 
4 4527 
5 526004 

6 600098 
7 748006 
8 7019 
9 601088 

10 742272-91 

11 748005 
12 511013-91 
13 511004 
14 601068 
15 350189 

16 4515 
17 202045 
18 202433 
19 179449-25 
20 5594 

21 301495 
22 5426 
23 561029-91 
24 561010-91 
25 601086 

26 600101 
27 600099 
28 4911 

11X fHI' 
"f '7 'T '1 1-
Jl:;<A 
lf"*!l/M4X8 
ill 'I 'If 

'fo>.-:1 
r 1' o ;_, '1 'I '1 "1 
lf"*!l/M4X8 
11:/:r.-if­
.Pa::J-1' <lilil 

r 1' o ;_, '1 'I '1 "1 
:r.YO/ 'I ;_,Jf- (II) 
.X. y ~ IJ / ~-

·~ "f '7 'T '1 1-

'fo>.-:1 
'fo>.-:1 **"' ('!") /4. 1 

-19-

THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM <PNEUMATIC TYPEl 
FOOT LIFTER 

NAME 

AIR BLOWER 
BRACKET 
LATCH 
SCREW 
VALVE 

TUBE 
CLAMP 
SCREW 
REDUCER 
JUNCTION CORD 

CLAMP 
AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
AIR CYLINDER 
CONNECTOR 
BRACKET 

SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 
DRIVING PLATE 
S.CREW 

WASHER 
NUT 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 
SOLENOID VALVE 
CONNECTOR 

TUBE(4X6X1010) 
TUBE(4X6X350) 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



332 407 

(!F·· 

12 

\4 

II' 

-20-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jljl I flifllJUit (~EE;:t) FOOT LIFTER !PNEUMATIC TYPEJ 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M! li IHt 4; f$ NAME QT . 

I 511013-91 .X. -p :,... ') :..-- ~ - ( j! ) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY I 
2 511004 ;z:. J' ~ I) :..-' ~ - AIR CYLINDER I 
3 601068 a.f' CONNECTOR I 
4 350189 "1 '7 'T ., 1- BRACKET I 
5 4515 'I"*>'/M6 X 1 4 SCREW 2 

6 202045 ll*l!l!llt SPRING WASHER 2 
7 202433 l!l!llt WASHER 2 
8 179449-25 ftilll-tfii DRIVING PLATE I 
9 5594 '1"*>'/C 7 X 1 3 • 5 SCREW I 

10 301495 l!l!llt WASHER I 

II 5426 t;flj-t-•Y 1-/C 7 NUT I 
12 561021-91 .ill#(j!) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY I 
13 561010-91 .Ill# SOLENOID VALVE I 
14 601095 a.f' CONNECTOR I 
15 601086 •'~' CONNECTOR I 

16 600101 '1-:<-"1 TUBE(4X6XIOIO) I 
17 600099 '1-:<-"1 TUBE(4X6X350) I 
18 4911 **>'('!") / 4. 1 SCREW 2 

-21-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"~i±;l:Jclll 0 ,1\l)J 0 itUT Hit< W762, 742/UT *Except for UT with the pneumatic top cover thread trimmer. 

W742/UT 
2*ft _HfliiJ: .• 
2-Needle 
Without top cover thread. 

W762/UT 
2*tt J:lli IJ : 1!i 
2-Needle 
With top cover thread. 

W742/UT 
3*it .ttfliiJ:. 
3-Needle 
Without top cover thread. 

-22-

W762/UT 
3*it _Hff tJ : ;A 
3-Needle 
With top cover thread. 

21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;M!! )C liJUJt(l l THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM Ill 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M! li liH} 41 .. NAME QT. 

1 350036-92 ~7'./~ ( M l CRANK ASSEMBLY I 
2 350036 ~7'./~ CRANK 1 
3 4531 'f*!l/M5X 1 2 SCREW I 
4 350037 L' II - LEVER I 
5 7027 'f*!l/M5X 8 SCREW 2 

6 350038-92 ~7'./~(MI.) CRANK ASSEMBLY I 
7 350038 ~7'./~**' CRANK I 
8 4531 'f*!l/M5X 1 2 SCREW I 
9 7066 l!l!#*!l/M4 SCREW I 

10 202868 1!11. WASHER 2 

11 350039-91 v Jl-. LEVER-SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
12 5382 1!11#*9/C 5 SCREW I 
13 350043 lt.JV~- HOLDER I 
14 200983 Jl:;<. RING 2 
15 4554 .II:*!l/M3 X 3 SCREW 1 

16 350042 • SHAFT I 
17 350047 if\ JJ,. ~- HOLDER I 
18 350045 ;1\li!!;C THREAD RELEASER 2 
19 4554 .II:*!l/M3 X 3 SCREW 3 
20 350046 l$JV~- HOLDER 

21 350045 ;1\li!!;C THREAD RELEASER 
22 4554 .II:*!l/M3X 3 SCREW 
23 254018 ;II illli THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 
24 7017 'f*!l/M4X 5 SCREW 2 

-23-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



liE ~J±.:t.J:illi 1J *-IJ.l 1J HUT Jfl UT427,428 liEF or UT with the pneumatic top cover thread trimmer. 

2*-it J:M"IJ:~ 
2-Needle 
With top cover thread. 

-24-

3*it J:~ I) : .ff 
3-~eedle 
With top cover thread. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~ .)( jlf!l(2) THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM (2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. IllS Iii\ liHt ~ ($ NAME QT. 

1 350036-92 '.l 7 ;..- '.l ( . ) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 
2 350036 '.77:..-'.l CRANK 1 
3 4531 'I"*://M5X 1 2 SCREW I 
4 350037 1111- LEVER I 
5 7027 .!f*://M5X 8 SCREW 2 

6 350038-92 '.77:..-'.l(C) CRANK ASSEM.BLY I 
7 350038 '.77:..-'.l*l*- CRANK I 
8 4531 'I"*://M5X 1 2 SCREW I 
9 7066 l'J!f>f * :/ / M 4 SCREW 1 

10 202868 Ill! it WASHER 2 

II 350039-91 1111-fll LEVER-SHAFT ASSEMBLY I 
12 5382 l!t#*://C 5 SCREW 1 
13 350043 $ I~ J( - HOLDER 1 
14 200983 .rJ:;<. RING 2 
15 4554 .rl:*://M3 X 3 SCREW 1 

16 350042 WI SHAFT 1 
17 350047 m '" ~ - HOLDER 2 
18 350045 ~!I!!" THREAD RELEASER 4 
19 4554 .rl:*://M3 X 3 SCREW 6 
20 350046 $ I~ J( - HOLDER 

21 350045 ;11!1!!;< THREAD RELEASER 
22 4554 .rl:*://M3X 3 SCREW 
23 254018 ~illll THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 
24 7017 'I'*://M4X 5 SCREW 2 

-25-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



20 

UT105-108 
UT207 ,208 
UT306,308 
UT408,428 

UT305,307,332 ®
2 UT407 ,427 

-26-

UT305,307,332 
UT407,427 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UTf;tml:.!!. UT ACCESSORIES 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. Ill! li liHt 4'\ ~ NAME QT. 

I 350035 ~;;i<f*:>'/M6 SCREW I 
2 107723-05 7- ~ '1 11 - STOPPER I 
3 4818 t>1'1'1"1 ~ /M 6 NUT I 
4 742089 .PII:J-r/(fl!lbl*!ill JUNCTION CORD I 
5 748002 Jk • II ;; r BAND 3 

6 716014-91 fl!lbl*!illl DETECTOR I 
7 350051 '1'7'T'1 ~ BRACKET I 
8 2905 'f"*:>'/C5X 4. 5 SCREW I 
9 7019 'f"*:>'/M4X 8 SCREW 2 

10 201185 J.>lH!l: WASHER 2 

II 748005 7' 1' o ;; '.l 'I '1 '1 CLAMP I 
12 748003 7' 1' o ;; '.l 'I '1 '1 CLAMP I 
13 7019 'f"*:>'/M4X8 SCREW I 
14 201185 I!Ut WASHER I 
15 810010-91 v'f*'1 ~(Ill MAGNET ASSEMBLY I 

16 7027 'f"*:>'/M5X8 SCREW 2 
17 240062 Ill! :Ill: WASHER 2 
18 350296 'f~jiJI;r. LOOPER THREAD RETAINER I 
19 7062 'f"*:>'/M3X6 SCREW I 
20 522007 v'l':>.v-9- (Ill FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY I 

21 522008 7 1' 1~ 9 - v 'I'"' v - 9 -FILTER/REGULATOR I 
22 300372 '1'7'T·1 ~ BRACKET I 
23 601p53 ll'f- JOINT I 
24 601049 ;t.-:J-~:=1'~1-- CONNECTOR I 

25 608002 '7 1' 1> - II ;; r HOSE BAND I 

26 4910 **"' ('f') /5. I SCREW 2 
27 4304 7\1IJ*-~/M6Xl 6 SCREW 2 
28 210061 Ill! :Ill: WASHER 2 
29 4806 t>1'1r•1 ~/M6 NUT 2 

-27-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-28-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT:iJI~-•« UT COVER 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. al!oi\•c~t ~ f!; NAME QT. 

1 350184-91 1JJI- ( II ) COVER ASSEMBLY 1 
2 350139 'IJ/1- COVER 1 
3 234567A 1!6'11!:1t. CUSHION RUBBER 1 
4 7043 llll*:;l/M4 X 8 SCREW 5 
5 350137-91 m:.-lli SLIDE PLATE 1 

6 202588 It: :Ill: WASHER 1 
7 350136 :Cii<J GUIDE 1 
8 7019 '1"*:;7/M4 X 8 SCREW 2 

-29-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



UT'E-1l- (1) UT MOTOR 111 
MITSUBISHI 

LIMI-STOP MOTOR 
=• 
I)~.At-·:/1'~-~-

-1:--9 -Q)f±~li32,33Jl: 1!­
$-~l!L-rr~c\Q 

See page 36,37 for motor 
specifications. 

.UT207,208,407,408 t-ta&. 
U T 207,208,407,408 ACCSESORIES 

ACCSESSORIBS 
COMPLETE 

350065 

PUSHBUTTON 
SWITCH 

S 1 B 

POWER SUPPLY 
CORD 

1 OOV .!!HI-PHASE) 

742227-91 
*'U'JIJ'*'·::J-t: 
THREAD TRIMMER 
JUNCTK>N CORD 

ROTAITION 
REVERSING PLUG 

• 
350066 200V _=.*!) (3-PHASE) 

350067 S 3- B 220V ~fl (3-PHASE) e 
--------------- ------------------- --------------------- -----------------

350068 S- 1 B 240V _=.4ft (3-PHASE) e 
--------------- ----------··--· ----- ---------------------- -----------------

350069 S- 1 B 380V ~$ (3-PHASE) e 
350070 415V _=.*If (3-PHASE) 

--------------- ------------------- --------------------- -----------------350071 S 3- B 220V 1ll*ll (I-PHASE) 
--------------- ------------------- --------------------- -----------------

350072 S 1 B 240V .*I! (I-PHASE) 

i' - ~ -JI< IJ t-/11 >J{ N f­

-t"!lt-

!l!>t 
''*!l!lt 
-:1- 1)- ;IJJ'<-

111< ~ t-111 *" 
~!I t-";":;,;C !I ~(II.) 

Y- ~ JLI1JDI.R 
ta•l*!ll.(l!) 
t:.:~.-;( BA 

:A y !I -:1 JLI 

:::I*~~ MOLEX 1291P-1 

::::J:*~~""""!I-:1 
~ - ~ 1" JLI MOLEX 1380TL 

-·~*"~ 

NAME .lt(QT.) 

BOLT 3 
NUT 3 

WASHER 3 

SPRING WASHER 3 

PULLEY COVER 1 

SCREW 2 
PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1 

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM rOR TABLE 1 

POSITION DETECTOR ,COMPLETE 1 

rusE 8A 2 
STAPLE 5 
CONNECTOR MOLEX 1291P-l 1 
CONNECTOR CAP 1 
TERMINAL MOLEX 1380TL 1 
SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 1 

-30-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



un:-~-(2) 
/t-j-'.) =-·:/} 
J<::!-<t->1''1'-$'-

·i~lil&, ("- !1 -llllilil (!) 
ACCESSORIES(KOTOR)(l) 

t- 1J- (})f±tf(i34,35J{ ~ 
$:!!ilL l f t!' Po 

See page 38,39 for motor 
specifications. 

NAME 

UT MOTOR 121 
PANASONIC 

PANA-SERVO MOTOR 

742227-91 
iflt'JIJ'*'·::J- t: 
THREAD TRIMMER 
JUNCTION CORD 

802094 

802095 

802096 

802102 

ii'!.l*llllll 
Ill'~ >I< !1 :.-A 1' 'l 'T (.!lll!l/ll) 
Ill' ~ >J{ !1 :.- A 1' 'l 'T C'O lll Ill ) 

POSITION DETECTOR 
PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(l-PHASE) 
PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(3-PHASE) 

Ill' ~>I< !1 :.- A1' 'l 'T <ili*•lllllll PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(l-PHASE FOR OVERSEAS) 

•tt•&, ('<- !1 -!'1)1tlC2l CCESSORIES{KOI R 2} 

41 ~ 
IIIli! :fA 

'<'- !1 - JIUH-111 >lf '" 1-
-r~t-

I!:* 
''*!!'* 
-:/-IJ -jp'(,-A 

llt~t-111*" 

I!:* 
llll!IIJ!:t: 
-:1-l)-1J.1"<-B 

Jlt1Jf.ll1*" 
I!:* 
~, J-."'?~C? t:(fll) 

-T- -:1 MJIII ll!l 

•~<. &, ( iii•* Ill !IIlii! ilil ACCESSORIES{POSIT!ON DETECTOR) 

Jilt IJ f.ll1 * ,; 
A 7---:/ Jll 

NAIIE 

CUSHION RUBBER 

BOLT 

NUT 

WASHER 

SPRING WASHER 

PULLEY COVER A 

SCREW 

WASHER 

CUSHION RUBBER WASHER 
PULLEY COVER B 

SCREW 

WASHER 

PITMAN ROD ,COMPLETE 

SCHEMA TIC DIAGRAM FOR TABLE 

ALLEN KEY DRIVER 

SCREW 
STAPLE 

SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 
12P CONNECTOR 

-31-

lli:t(QT.) 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

7 

1 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w 
N 

I 

llO 

220 

220 

220 60 

220/380 50 

380 50 

380 50 

802050-91 802048891 802050091 802048F91 

802050-91 802048-91 802050091 802048091 

80204!!-91 802048091 

80Z048A91 802048E9l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
I 

II 
7'77-77 
::::JA,,IJ1J 
.-...:;t.;;(.%.7 
17:.-
177 
-(::,..J-" 
?ll-7'7-( 
.I.f-:::t 1:"7 
'r-7 
·; il 
7::..--f!'-7 
1-J!.::J 
-J--( :}_.:r._ 1) 7 

...::.rrA 
-¥•) ':./7 
:A...::-(;.­

~0'.1:1 

1J J '"' ;,. 
"''!,. 
.....:.-(JI.r " 
-(:--J-".t.::..-7 
~•JY 
'fo.::J.:=.;)7 
:f.' I} 1:"7 
Lo{};, 

.I.;)/1-
A IJ7/1J 
-!L ;; 7::..-1-' 
:::t At-71J'7' 
,._:to A 
7?.:r._ ... 
~ :.dJ>fl. Jj,. 

7 ~ :; 

110 

220 

110/220 

JUiilt 
<Hz) 

50 

60 

50 

50 

50 

1700/UT 

"*1>1~) 

802044A91 

802050-91 

802050-91 

802050C91 

802051A91 

802051-91 

r----------, 
I 
I 
I 
I 

t 
1700/UT 

(Jo ·l'*1>JI)) 

802044891 

802050D91 

802050091 

802051091 

802051C91 

I 
I 
' ' I 
' I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

'-

ISW CCH AW +1 +2 lKB H6K 

LF-PSA-u*W ( _f: • T ;j;l;l} ~ I 
SW1 ~ON SW2 ~1 -2-3-1--3 -6-,-~~l" 

~"' ~ ~ ~ Q ~~ ElJOf, 
C:t: C1 C2 ~ ISW CCH '-1'1 +1 +2 \.KB HBK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
I 

!ill ~ 
Ill£ (V) Jil!Q 

~-7-fft3~ .. -ij- ll'l ~ • !£ (V) I>! ill<~ "' '1 $~-~ 
Jl!. lll (Hz) Jl!. lll lll (Hz) Jl!. Ill lll 

7'77-<7 El * 100 200 50/60 802077-91 802078-91 

"'"''~ •J n 110 60 802079-91 "'-?71'1v 
,.Z;f,.;(:r..:; '* ll!l 
-1'7/ :J 0/ t:::'7 110 220 60 802079-911 802081-911 
-{"}? A il!l c 
-{ / I'" . ') ;;' l"f-r{:J 
?1v?'7.f 7 ;< •J n t;!ltll!l 

110-120 220 60 802079891 802081891 
J:.'ht t:'7 n-t-'1' 
'r-=.7 7 -1' tJ 1::::"/ 60 
'} il 7 JV-!i/7-/ 
'J/"'1'.=.7 220 50 802080-911 '1 -{ 220 220 50 802080-911 802081-911 

• '""' ,{7 7'7 4 
-J--f:J$.. 1)7 "' 7:.--r 
""-TL. f- ') 

'~''! :/7 '*' ll'l 
7.""-1'/ i!!i I'-{ 'Y 
-ED 'Y :::J 

"''" • :11 '" 
220 50 802080-911 

n ;< '" / 
60 

1ft it 

"""'V ~7/Y 

"' Jv- • 7-1'/7/l" 
1/]--".:f,.:,..-y 

220 220V 802080-91* 
m77 •J -n 

240 50 802080-91 yr)y -{'\'•);<. 

f-~-=-:J7 50 77/A 230 50 802080-91 

"'') t:'7 110 110V 802079-91 
n -n 220 60 802081-91* 

(.; ... , J :::,... 

J:.:J-:t• 50/60 
7.1)7/tJ 

230 50 802080-91 .=...::z.-V: 7/r' 
::t-7. t-7tJ7 
+-:to;< 
'J"JL • 240 50 802080-91 
://:11-f. '" 7.{-:J- - . ' . 
Jl!.lll220V, 230V, 240VIiro!-lllll"t'To !llr.i~<lllltli':li230, 240VIftl,t" ~ 'C'';!; To 220Vlii!JJA (~tP<ll * EIJ) "t'itii!T ·Mio";it,j{' 7 7-.1!;[ii<ll7-. -f ., f-o;,\1] ~Do<. 
-crtH'o 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w 
~ 

I 

1l!l ~ 
11!£ (V) Jlili!tli!l: 

-'E--?-€!6~·~ 1l!l ~ 
111 !£ (V) Jlili!tllf( t ~ $£ll'% 

l!l m (Hz) l!l m m (Hz) l!l m m 
7'77-?7 8 * 100 200 50/60 B02077A91 B0207BA91 
::JA~1J"f7 110 60 B02079A91 :I-77 "'" ....Z.;?.A'.I-7 .. 1l!l 
-1'7/ :1 0 ::..- !::7 110 220 60 B02079A9l* 8020B1A9l* 
177 A ill c 
1 / ,. ~·J-;$>' r "'':::1 ., Jv7' 71 7 j 1) tJ~jl~ 

ll0-120 220 60 B02079C91 802081C91 
"-'rot c7 7rt- :$>' 
'r:=-7 7-r rJ t:'/ 60 
'I if 7 JV-It/7- / 
~/"!':=.7 220 50 B02080A910 ~ 1 220 220 50 802080A9l* B02081A911 
r 1V ::1 ,{7~71 

7--f:J.:r..l)'j .f, 7/J-"' 
"~1-L. 7 ') 

.:¥•J~7 tP 1l!l 
A-""1/ i!!ie1'Y 
-t- 0 '~ :::1 .r- '" ~ :If'" 220 50 B020BOA911 

7JJI '" 
/ 

60 1ft ii 
.--::.JV :;t7'/Y 
"""'1 JV ~ 7-f/7/l-' 
-1/l-".:i'-:YJ 

220 220V 8020BOA911 
Wl77 ') i1 

240 50 B020BOA91 :_; IJ 7 14'•J::< 
7~ './7 50 77/A 230 50 B020BOA91 
;ff IJ t~/ 

llO 110V B02079A91 
e~=-n 220 60 B020B1A9l* 

Ln< / / 
:r...:)-j'J-. 50/60 
A 1J7"...r/] 

230 50 B02080A91 
=-~ ::-7:..- r 
;t A f- 7 1) 7 
+:to::< 
77L ~ 240 50 802080A91 
:,- '..r/f :f,. '" 71 :; 

. - . . . . . 
Q220V, 230V, 240VIilm-!flli<:T. tllr.J~<1llll:JE1i230, 240V!ftkt,.. ~ -n '*To 220VItlllit (il(cp<1l * lfl) <:0-T ·Milsliof., 7 ::<ll!.iii1<1l::< 1 ., 7-'l;t>H>VA­
·cf,;~'• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w 
m 

I 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR UT MOTOR 111 <MITSUBISHI L MOTOR! 

Voltage (V) 
Nation 

50 802050-91 802048891 802050091 802048F91 

50 802050-91 802048-91 802050091 80204BD91 

802048-91 802048091 

50 

602048A91 802048E9l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w 
~ 

I 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR UT MOTOR 121 <MITSUBISHI L MOTORl 

Kat ion 

110 60 

220 50 

60 

ll0/220 50 

230 50 

50 

802044A91 

802050-91 

802050C91 

802051A91 

802051-91 

--------..., 

8020441!91 

802050001 

8021150G9! 

802051091 

802051C91 

' I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' '-

LF-PSA·+"i·+ (Bottom cover thread trimmer) ,., 
"" SW2 ON 

' 2 ' • ' 2 ' • s 6 1 8 

~~~~ QQ~~~~~~ 
OfF OFF 

" " C2 • ISW CCH AW +1 +2 LK6 HBK 

Lf.PSA-+++W(Top 8.nd Bottom cover thread 

SW3~0N SW2 " 1 2 3 4 ' 2 3 • s 6 ' 8 

QQ~~ waQQQkl~]J 
OfF OFF 

C± " C2 • ISW CCH NN +1 +2 LKS Kill( 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
I 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR UNDER THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR IPANA-SERVO MOTOR! 
Nation 

I 
(V) Frequency Part of 

(Hz) the ootor Nation ~(V. 
(Hz) "'"""'' ""' .... , 

lAPAN 100 ]22 50/60 
~A RICA 110 60 802079-91 

110 220 60 802079-91• 802081-91* 

lA 
110-120 220 60 802079891 802081891 

60 

220 50 802080-91< 220 220 50 802080-91* 802081-91• 
TURKEY 
NIGERIA 

220 50 802080-911 

60 

I VIA 

220 

110 

22ov 802080-91* ~~~ svooiUTi"~~i~~~24~o~t~~~~35~o ~~8;o;2o;8o;-;91$~~~ 
110V 802079-91 ~~AN I 230 

220 ... ~~ 50 

VPTY 50/60 

230 50 802080-91 

KlNAIT 240 50 802080-91 

FIJI 
Each slrcle •tor can operate on either of the slrch!·phue 'l!JlN and 240V and' Is fKton·set for use In 230V and 240Y areas. To set up the .-chine for use 
In TJJN areas (arked In the table),chanise the POSition of the switch on the rear side of the box. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
I 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOP COVER & UNDER THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR IPANA·SERVO MOTORl 
Nation T <Hz> 

rart of 
the ootor 

I COSTA RICA 110 60 802079A91 

110 220 60 802079A911 802081A911 
IRAQ 
INDIA 

110-120 220 60 802079C91 802081C91 

60 

220 50 802080A910 220 220 50 802080A911 802081A911 

220 50 802080A911 

~~----~---2-2-0--~---60---+2-2-0V--8-02-0-BO-A-91~1~~r;-.A_-_-_~+---24-0--~------+---5-0--4--B0-20-B-M-9-1~-----1 
TIINiSiA 50 230 50 

BOiTvTA 110 110V 802079A91 ~ 220 60 

50/60 ..•. -
I.ANO 230 50 802080A91 

lA 

240 50 802080A91 

Each sinale 110tor can e»erat.e on either of the sinale·phase 2lO'f' ani 240V and is r.ctor)t·aet for use In 230V and 240¥ areas. To set up the .chine for ..e 
in 220V areas (•rked in the table),daft3e lhe position of the svi\ch on the rear side of the box. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

" N 0. NO. NO. NO. 
PART MO. PAGE RH. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE RH. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. 

197 9 23 ?0 2 3 7 71 303335 II 9 350070 30 601049 " " 20Z2-~ II 22 7027 23 5 306334 II 5 350071 30 601053 " 23 
2905 27 8 7027 25 5 306335 II 12 350072 30 601068 19 14 
3044 7 44 7027 27 18 306336 II 17 350130 3 30 601068 21 3 
4009-1 II 8 70 31 3 13 306337 II 15 350130 13 30 601011(> 19 25 
4020 5 7 7031 3 18 306338 II 14 350131 3 14 601086 21 15 
4020 15 7 7031 7 !9 306339 II !0 350131 13 14 601088 19 9 
4104 17 28 7031 7 25 306553 9 5 350133 3 18 601095 15 17 
4300 9 24 7031 13 13 306566A91 II I 350133 13 18 601095 15 24 
4304 27 27 7031 13 18 306791 II I 9 350135 3 2 601095 21 14 

4500 5 !9 7032 7 13 306792 II 21 350135 13 2 601102 17 28 
4515 7 2 7033 7 20 306793 II 20 350136 29 7 601107 17 " 4515 II 8 7033 17 10 306795 II 23 350137-91 29 5 601115 17 23 
4515 II 13 7039 3 15 350005-RA 5 14 350139 29 2 608002 27 25 
4515 19 18 7039 7 18 350005-RA 15 28 350153 7 I 708004 9 21 
4 515 21 5 7039 13 15 350008-91 5 18 350154 7 3 716014-91 27 8 
4518 5 15 7043 29 4 350008-91 15 25 350155 7 5 742089 27 4 
4518 15 30 7062 27 19 350011 5 20 350156 7 7 7 4 2092 II 18 
4524 7 4 7066 23 9 350011 15 28 350157 7 II 742227-91 30 
452~ 7 8 7066 25 9 350012 5 24 350158 7 12 742227-91 31 

4524 7 37 7078 3 32 350012 15 32 350159 7 14 742271-91 5 32 
4524 17 19 7078 13 32 350013 3 4 350160 7 15 742271-91 15 40 
4 527 19 ' 7082 3 20 350013 13 4 350161 7 17 742272-91 9 28 
4528 7 35 7082 13 20 35001( 3 3 350162 7 18 742272-91 19 10 
4529 7 9 7088 5 31 350014 13 3 350163 7 21 742373-91 17 35 
4531 5 17 7088 15 38 350015 3 7 350164 7 23 747005 5 9 
4531 7 31 7094 3 8 350015 13 7 350165 7 30 747005 15 9 
4531 23 3 7094 5 28 350016 3 21 350165-91 7 29 747006 5 10 
4531 23 8 7094 13 8 350016 13 21 350166 7 34 747006 15 10 
4531 25 3 7094 15 39 350017 3 28 350166-92 7 33 748001 17 32 

4531 25 8 7095 3 8 350017 13 28 350167 7 38 148002 17 34 
4554 17 4 7095 13 8 350018-91 3 25 350168 7 38 748002 27 5 
4SH 23 15 7097 3 10 350018-91 13 25 350169 7 39 748003 27 12 
4554 23 19 7097 13 10 350019 3 27 350170 7 40 748005 7 27 
4554 23 22 7098 3 29 350019 13 27 350171 7 41 748005 9 19 
4554 25 15 7098 13 29 350020 3 28 350172 3 19 748005 19 II 
4554 25 19 7116 7 22 350020 13 28 350172 13 19 748005 27 II 
4554 25 22 7119 17 18 350021-91 3 22 350184-91 29 I 748006 II 7 
4561 15 29 7135 17 3 350021-91 13 22 350185 15 14 748006 19 7 
4567 15 18 7183 ' 18 350023 3 9 350186 15 31 750014-91 5 2 

4577 9 9 7190 3 23 350023 13 9 350187 15 23 750014-91 15 2 
4751 II 2 7190 13 23 350024 3 II 350188 15 27 750015 5 8 
4805 9 25 107723-05 27 2 350024 13 II 350189 19 15 750015 15 8 
4806 27 29 167066 17 20 350025 3 12 350189 21 4 760149 5 3 
(808 5 25 179449-25 19 19 350025 7 24 350190-91 15 I 760149 15 3 
4808 II 4 179449-25 21 8 350025 13 12 350229 7 70 760150 5 4 
4808 II 18 200555 9 II 350026 9 8 350296 27 18 760150 15 ' U08 15 33 200983 23 14 350026-<)2 9 7 350319 17 I 802044-91 32 
4818 27 3 200983 25 14 350027 9 10 350320 17 5 802044-91 38 
4820 5 30 201166 II 24 350028-91 9 13 350321 17 & 80204U.91 32 

4820 15 37 201185 27 10 350031 9 3 350322 17 ' 802044A91 33 
4821 7 10 201185 27 14 350034 9 15 350323 17 7 802044A91 38 
4821 1 72 201665 5 22 350035 27 I 350324 17 9 802044A91 37 
~821 17 21 201665 5 28 350036 23 2 350325 17 2 80204U91 32 
4910 9 27 201665 15 34 350036 25 2 350326 17 15 8020HB91 38 
4910 27 " 202045 19 17 350036-92 23 I 350327 17 13 8020UC91 32 
4911 17 27 202045 21 8 350036-92 25 I 350328 17 17 802044C91 38 
~911 19 28 202433 19 18 350037 23 4 350329 17 18 802044D91 32 
4911 21 IS 202433 21 7 350037 25 4 350331-91 19 I 802044D91 38 
5084 5 23 202522 9 8 350038 23 7 350335 19 2 8020HE91 32 

5084 5 27 202588 29 8 350038 25 7 350336 I 9 3 8020HE91 33 
5084 15 35 202868 23 10 350038-92 23 8 511004 !9 13 802044E91 " 5382 23 12 202868 25 10 350038-92 25 & 51 1004 21 2 802044£91 37 
5382 25 12 204585 9 " 350039-91 23 II 511013-91 19 12 802044F91 32 
5426 19 22 206337 II 3 350039-91 25 II 511013-91 21 I 8020HF91 38 
5426 21 II 210025 7 32 350042 23 18 513065 15 22 802044G91 32 
5526 7 45 210061 27 28 350042 25 18 513078-91 17 II 802044G91 " 5594 19 20 210585 3 17 350043 23 13 513082 17 12 802044M91 32 
55'H 21 9 210585 3 31 350043 25 13 522007 27 20 802044M9l " 5600 7 47 210585 13 17 350045 23 18 522008 27 21 802044N91 32 

5636 7 42 210585 13 31 350045 23 21 526004 19 5 802044N91 33 
7008 9 18 211387 7 43 350045 25 18 527006 17 14 802044N91 38 
7009 5 13 234567A 29 3 350045 25 21 527009 15 18 802044N91 37 
7009 9 12 240062 5 29 350046 23 20 561010-91 19 24 802044?91 32 
7009 15 13 240062 15 " 350046 25 20 561010-91 21 13 802044P9l " 7017 23 " 240062 27 17 350047 23 17 561021-91 21 12 802044Q9l 32 
7017 25 24 240130 5 21 350047 25 17 561029-91 19 23 802044Q9l " 7018 5 5 240131 3 24 350050 5 12 562022-91 15 15 802045-91 32 
7018 15 5 240131 13 24 350050 15 12 562023A91 17 22 802045-91 38 
7019 5 II 240132 3 5 350051 27 7 600010 15 19 802045~91 32 

7019 7 28 240132 13 5 350053A91 3 I 600012 17 29 802045A91 " 7019 9 4 253539 7 48 350053A9l 13 I 600016 15 21 802045C91 32 
7019 9 20 254018 23 23 350058 9 14 600024 15 20 802045C91 " 7019 15 II 254018 25 23 350059 9 17 600081 17 3! 802046-91 32 
7019 17 33 2S7565A 17 " 350062-91 9 I 600098 I 9 ' 802046-91 " 7019 19 8 300372 27 22 350065 30 600099 I 9 27 802046A91 32 
7019 27 9 300476 17 25 350066 30 600099 21 17 802046A91 " 7019 27 13 301495 19 21 350067 30 600100 17 30 802046891 32 
7019 29 8 301495 21 10 350068 30 600101 19 28 802046891 " 7022 7 8 303010 9 22 350069 30 600101 21 18 802046C91 32 

-40-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.PEGASUS 
SEWING® MACHINE MFG. •P 
CO., LTD. 

© 1987 PEGASUS SEWING I,IACHINE I,IFG CO., lTD 

(87063.5H110Sl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM(ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	FOOT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)(PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (2)(PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM/FOOT LIFTER(PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)
	LIST

	THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	UT ACCESSORIES
	LIST

	UT COVER
	LIST




